Minnesota law.
cil of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and negotiate the bonds of the city of Saint Paul for the amount in the aggregate of one hundred thousand (\$100,000) dollars, or as much thereof as may be required for the erection of additional build-

ings, steam plant, etc., for hospital purposes.

Sec. 2 Said bonds shall be issued at such times as the common council may order and direct, with the approval of the mayor, and shall be of the denomination of one thousand dollars (\$1000) each, and shall be payable thirty (30) years after their date, with interest at the rate not to exceed five (5) per cent per annum, payable semi-annually at the financial agency of the city of Saint Paul in the city of New York. None of said bonds shall be sold or negotiated for less than par.

SEC. 3. Said bonds are to be issued and the proceeds thereof used and expended as provided in an act of the legislature of this state entitled "an act in relation to the erection of public buildings for the use of the city of Saint Paul and the county of Ramsey for hospital purposes in the city of Saint Paul, and the appointment of special commissioners with respect thereto," approved February twenty-second (22), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and the special commissioners appointed by said act last aforesaid, are hereby continued in office, with the same powers, duties, compensation and obligations to carry into effect the purposes of this act, and all the provisions of said act of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887) applicable to the use and expenditure of the fund created by this act, are hereby continued in force for that purpose.

Provided, however, that the additional buildings, heating plant, etc., to be erected with the funds provided by this act, may be located on the block mentioned in said act of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), or on property adjacent thereto, or both, as said commissioners may elect by and with the consent of said common council.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 26, 1889.

CHAPTER 268.

[H. F. No. 1048,]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO ISSUE ITS BONDS TO THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND (200,000) DOLLARS TO AID IN THE ERECTION OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS OF SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the board of education of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and negotiate its bonds to the amount of two hundred thousand (200,000) dollars, for the

purchase of land and to aid in the erection of public school buildings in said city; provided, however, that no more than one hundred thousand (100,000) dollars of said bonds shall be issued in any one year.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be of the denomination of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) each, with interest coupons attached, and shall be payable in not less than thirty (30) years after their date, with interest at a rate not to exceed five (5) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually at the financial agency of the city of Saint Paul in the city of New York; and none of said bonds shall be negotiated or sold by said board for less than par.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

. Approved April 5, 1889.

CHAPTER 269.

[H. F. No. 100.]

AN ACT PROVIDING FOR THE COMPENSATION OF THE TREASURER OF RENVILLE COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the treasurer of Renville county, shall have an allowance of four hundred (400) dollars per annum for clerk hire, said sum to be paid to the clerk of said treasurer in monthly installments as other salaries are paid from the general reserve fund of said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1889.

CHAPTER 270.

[H. F. No. 212.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMOM COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL, TO ISSUE THE BONDS OF SAID CITY FOR THE CON-STRUCTION OF A FREE WAGON BRIDGE FOR PUBLIC USE AOROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the common council of the city of Saint Paul, by a majority vote, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said city, with coupons attached, for the amount of three